SPONSOR: Janet Venecz

Councilwoman at Large

ORDINANCE NO._____

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM LOCAL PRETRIAL DIVERSION AND DEFERRAL FUND WITHIN THE HAMMOND CITY COURT 2016 BUDGET TO **FUND PART TIME SALARIES**

WHEREAS, The Hammond City Court, requests that certain City Court account

funds be appropriated within the Local Pretrial Diversion and Deferral Fund for part time

salaries to cover personnel expenses related to the operation of the Court; and

WHEREAS, Heather Garay, the City Controller, has advised, and the Hammond

Common Council does find, that funds are available, the appropriation is necessary to

fund the City Court Part Time Salary account for the balance of 2016, that the

appropriation does not require the expenditure of more money than the amount set out

in the 2016 Court budget, and that the appropriations be made by proper ordinance at a

regular public meeting of the Hammond Common Council; and

WHEREAS, this transaction is in compliance with I.C. 33-37-8-4 as the funds will

be used for personnel expenses related to the operation of the program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council of

the City of Hammond that the Hammond City Controller be authorized to appropriate

following fund balances:

Appropriate From Fund Balance:

Amount:

Local Infraction Deferral Program 16-507-34400

\$ 46,000.00

Transfer To Fund Balance:

Part Time Salaries #16-507-411.03-005

\$ 46,000.00

FICA/Medicare 16-507-41301-005 \$ 4,000.00

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM LOCAL PRETRIAL DIVERSION
AND DEFERRAL FUND WITHIN THE HAMMOND CITY COURT 2016 BUDGET TO
FUND PART TIME SALARIES

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Hammond Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor. ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this _____ day of ______, 2016. Michael Opinker, President Hammond Common Council ATTEST: Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond. Indiana, to the Mayor, for approval and signature, this _____ day of _____, 2016. Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana The foregoing Ordinance No. consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page, was APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this _____ day of ______, 2016. Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor City of Hammond, Indiana PASSED by the Common Council on the _____ day of _____, 2016, and by the Mayor on the ____ day of _____, 2016. Robert J. Golec, City Clerk

City of Hammond, Indiana